

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 16 April 2003

No.2957

CONTENTS

Page

PROCLAMATION

1

Proclamation

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 13 2003

NOTIFICATION OF NAME OF RETURNING OFFICER: BY-ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE REGIONAL COUNCIL, KAPAKO CONSTITUENCY IN THE KAVANGO REGION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me by section 50(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I hereby proclaim the appointment of Shikukumwa Vilho Ngesheya as the returning officer for the by-election of a member of the Regional Council for the Kapako Constituency in the Kavango Region.

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 14th day of April, Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET
